
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 28 November 2023  
 

Agenda 
Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 
 F. Kelly (Chair)  
 B. Green 

J. S. Bray 
G. Buttironi 

V. Chester 
Vacancy (Independent Member) 

 

 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: K. Fairhurst and K. Sachdeva 
 Residents Group: G. Adamson and N. D. Harrison     
 Green Party: J. C. S. Essex and D. Torra 
 Liberal Democrats   

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of 
substitutes in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Risk management - Quarter 2 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 36) 

 To note the Quarter 2 2023/24 update on risk management 
provided in the report and make any observations to the 
Executive. 

 

 
5.   Internal audit - Quarter 2 2023/24 progress report (Pages 37 - 62) 

 i)             That the Audit Committee note the Q2 2023/24 internal 
audit progress report available at Annex 1; and  

ii)            That the Audit Committee make any comments and/or 
observations on the report to the Council’s Chief 
Finance Officer. 

  

 

 
6.   Review of the Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 63 - 90) 

 To note the Code of Corporate Governance at Annex 1.  
 
7.   Audit Work Programme and Schedule 2023/24 and Action 

Tracker 
(Pages 91 - 96) 

 To discuss and agree any changes to the schedule for Audit 
Committee’s Work Programme 2023/24 and note the Action 
Tracker. 

 

 
8.   Any Other Urgent Business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should 
be considered as a matter of urgency – Local Government Act 
1972, Section 100b (4)(b). 
 
Note: Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may 
be supplemented by an oral report. 
 
 
 

 

 



9.   Exempt Business  

 RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for part of items 4 and 5 of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that:  
  
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
  
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. In attending any meeting, you are 
recognising that you may be filmed and consent to the live 
stream being broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 6 September 2023 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors F. Kelly (Chair); B. Green (Vice-
Chair), J. S. Bray and V. Chester 
 
Attended remotely: Councillor G. Buttironi   
 
Visiting Members present: J. C. S. Essex  
 

 
20 Minutes  

 
The minutes from the meeting held on 19 July 2023 were APPROVED. 
 

21 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Buttironi attended the meeting 
virtually and would therefore be unable to vote. 
 

22 Declaration of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

23 Risk management - Quarter 1 2023/24  
 
Councillor J King, Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources, provided a 
short update from his portfolio for Committee members, stating that the team had, in 
recent months, been implementing the Council’s new risk management strategy, 
which was approved at Full Council in March 2023. He highlighted that the risk 
register template looked slightly different this quarter as a result of the new strategy. 

It was explained that the controls and mitigations section showed the Committee what 
action had been taken already to reduce the likelihood and impact of the risk, as well 
as the actions that were still ongoing to bring the risks, as far as possible, to an 
acceptable level. 

This was complemented by the risk register now setting out the inherent, current and 
target risk scores. The target risk score defined where the Council aimed to manage 
the risk to, reflecting the Council’s risk appetite.  

A new table showing overall risk scoring over time was also now included in the risk 
register. 

Further developments were highlighted which were relevant to the Council’s strategic 
risks that had taken place since the end of quarter 1: 

5

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 6th September, 2023  
         SR1 – financial sustainability. The Medium-Term Financial Plan for 2024/25 

to 2027/28 was reported to the Executive and Full Council in July. This sets out 
the background and context for the Council’s budgeting for 2024/25 onwards. 
The report noted that the Council was facing a challenging financial future. 
While reserves remained buoyant there was an underlying budget gap that 
must be addressed, through reducing costs and/or generating new sustainable 
sources of income. 

         SR9 – Gatwick Airport. The Airport had now applied for a Development 
Consent Order for the conversion of the emergency runway into a second 
runway. The Council was working closely with adjoining authorities and would 
engage fully in the examination process. 

The Head of Corporate Policy, Projects and Performance introduced the report and 
provided members with an update on risk management in Quarter 1 2023/24. 
  
In quarter 1 no new strategic risks were identified and no strategic risks were 
recommended for closure. 
  
As well as receiving an update on strategic risks, the Committee was provided the 
Committee with updates on red rated operational risks.  
  
At the end of quarter 1 there was one red rated operational risk and this was provided 
in the part 2 exempt annex. 
  
Following this meeting this report would be considered by the Executive on 14th 
September 2023. 
  
In response to a member question, it was noted that the same risks were being 
reported as in the previous quarter. 
  
In respect of SR1, Financial Sustainability, it was questioned how the Council planned 
to mitigate against the potential funding shortfall. The Chief Finance Officer made 
reference to the background reports that had been shared in advance of the meeting, 
including the latest Medium-Term Financial Strategy that was reported to Executive in 
July 20
[...]

now coming to a conclusion. There had been no adjustments to the plan to date, 
however a review regarding the Homes England Grant had been added to the plan. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

i)             The Audit Committee notes the quarter 1 2023/24 internal audit progress 
report available at Annex 1; and 
  

ii)            That the Council’s Chief Finance Office notes any comments and/or 
observations made by the Committee.  

 
26 Audit Work Programme and Schedule 2023/24 and Action Tracker  

 
The Clerk explained that the work programme set out the intended work to be carried 
out by the Committee over the coming municipal year. This was a live document and 
was subject to change according to requirements and availability of information. The 
action tracker gave an overview of the status of the actions that were requested at the 
previous meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 

27 Any Other Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
 
 
 
 

8

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 6th September, 2023  
28 Exempt Business  

 
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
part of agenda items 4 (Risk Management - Quarter 1 2023/24) and 6 (Internal audit - 
Quarter 1 2023/24 progress report) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that: It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
  
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.17 pm 
 

9

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Signed off by Head of Corporate Policy, 
Projects and Performance 

Author Luke Harvey, Project & 
Performance Team Leader 

Telephone Tel:
[...]
 Rules are scheduled 
for review alongside the Constitution review 
that has recently commenced. 

Contract 
Register – 
Forward 
Planning 

To develop a mechanism to 
proactively review contracts register. 

A new Contract Register has been developed 
and published, and will be overseen by the 
Procurement Board. 
A Procurement Pipeline has also been 
developed, to support effective forward 
planning and identification of procurement 
capacity demands. 

 

62



Signed off by Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer 

Author Alex Vine, Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager 

Telephone Tel: 01737 276067 

Email alex.vine@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

To Audit Committee 

 

Date Wednesday, 6 December 
2023 

 

Key Decision Required No 
 

Subject Review of the Code of Corporate Governance 
 

Recommendations 

To note the Code of Corporate Governance at Annex 1. 

Executive Summary 

Each local authority is required to develop and maintain a Code of Corporate Governance.  
The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles of good governance and the 
arrangements in place to ensure that the Council conducts its business in accordance with 
the law and proper standards. 
It provides assurance that the Council is meeting best practice in protecting its assets and 
serving the community. 
The Code of Corporate Governance has been drafted in accordance with the principles set 
out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society 
of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) guidance entitled ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’. In this guidance, seven core principles that should 
underpin the governance framework of a local authority are defined. 
The Council is currently undertaking a review of its Constitution, which forms a fundamental 
part of the governance arrangements of the Council, and therefore directly affects the Code 
of Corporate Governance. 
This report therefore recommends that the current Code of Corporate Governance be 
confirmed by the Audit Committee, rather than amend it, with a view to an interim update 
after the Constitution is reviewed to realign the Code with it. 

The Audit Committee has authority to approve the above recommendations. 
 

63

Agenda Item 6



Statutory Powers 

1. The Council has statutory duties under section 5 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 ensuring lawfulness and fairness of decision making (the 
responsibility of the Monitoring Officer). Also, the proper administration of the 
Council’s affairs under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 (the 
responsibility of the Section 151 officer). 

Background 

2. Each local authority is required to develop and maintain a Code of Corporate 
Governance. The Committee agreed to adopt the current Code of Corporate 
Governance at its meeting on 7th December 2022. 

3. The Council is committed to reviewing the Code annually to ensure it is maintained.  
4. The Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement each year to 

report publicly on compliance with the Code and how the Council has met the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The annual review of 
governance will assess the level of compliance with the Code’s governance 
principles. 

5. The information set out in the framework within the Code demonstrates that the 
Council continually seeks to ensure it remains well governed. The Code confirms the 
Council’s recognition that to deliver good governance it must always seek to achieve 
its objectives whilst acting in the public interest. 

Key Information 

Review of the Constitution 
6. The Council is currently undertaking a review of its Constitution, which forms a 

fundamental part of the governance arrangements of the Council, and therefore 
directly affects the Code of Corporate Governance. 

7. The current review of the Constitution is expected to be reported to the Full Council 
at its meeting on 28th March 2024 for consideration of the recommended changes. 

8. The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the Code to ensure it still reflects the current 
governance arrangements of the Council, and considers that no updates are required 
to the current Code as it still reflects the current governance arrangements of the 
Council. 

9. This report therefore recommends that the current Code of Corporate Governance 
be confirmed by the Audit Committee to ensure compliance with CIPFA guidance, 
rather than amend it, with a view to a further review after the Constitution is updated 
by the Council on 28th March 2024 to realign the Code with it, if required. 

  

64

Agenda Item 6

https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20400/your_council_documents/1285/code_of_corporate_governance
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20400/your_council_documents/1285/code_of_corporate_governance
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=8019&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI6157


Options 

10. Option 1: To resolve to confirm the current Code of Corporate Governance without 
changes, as under Annex 1. This is the recommended option, as the governance 
arrangements of the Council have not changed since the last review in December 
2022. 

11. Option 2: To consider the Code of Corporate Governance and suggest changes 
prior to approving the Code for adoption. This is not recommended as there may be 
a delay in the adoption of the Code. 

12. Option 3: To reject the adoption of the current Code of Corporate Governance. This 
is not recommended as this would not comply with CIPFA guidance to review the 
Code annually. 

Legal Implications 

13. Corporate governance is the way in which the council directs and controls its 
arrangements to ensure that the intended outcomes for stakeholders are defined and 
achieved. A robust governance code provides assurance that the Council is meeting 
best practice in protecting its assets and serving the community. 

14. Corporate governance is how the Council e
[...]
luding our review on how we attract talent to 
the organisation and also our organisation revisioning. 

• Undertake the annual Service and Financial Planning process to agree resources. Including work 
between Finance and HR colleagues with Heads of Services and team managers to review 
Business Plans and the HR plans required to deliver team/organisational objectives. Produce 
Business Plans for each service area and the corresponding Council’s establishment (agreed 
positions) managed by HR, with the help of Finance colleagues. 

Developing the 
capability of the 
Council’s leadership 
and other individuals 

• Develop protocols to ensure that elected and appointed leaders negotiate with each other regarding 
their respective roles early on in the relationship and that a shared understanding of roles and 
objectives is maintained 

• Publish a statement that specifies the types of decisions that are delegated and those reserved for 
the collective decision making of the Council. 

• Ensure the Leader and the Head of Paid Service/Directors have clearly defined and distinctive 
leadership roles within a structure whereby the Head of Paid Service/Directors lead in implementing 
strategy and managing the delivery of services and other outputs set by Members and each 
provides a check and a balance for each other’s authority 

• Develop the capabilities of members and senior management to achieve effective leadership and to 
enable the organisation to respond successfully to changing legal and policy demands as well as 
economic, political and environmental changes and risks by: 

o ensuring Members and staff have access to appropriate induction tailored to their role and 
that ongoing training and development matching individual and organisational requirements 
is available and encouraged 

81



ANNEX 1 
 

 

o ensuring Members and officers have the appropriate skills, knowledge, resources and 
support to fulfil their roles and responsibilities and ensuring that th
[...]
left blank

96


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Risk management - Quarter 2 2023/24
	Annex 1 - Q2 2023/24 strategic risk register
	RISK RATINGS


	5 Internal audit - Quarter 2 2023/24 progress report
	Annex 1 - Q2 2023/24 internal audit progress report
	Annex 3 - Q2 2023/24 procurement management actions update

	6 Review of the Code of Corporate Governance
	Annex 1 - Code of Corporate Governance
	Reigate and Banstead Borough Council Code of Corporate Governance
	Document History
	Introduction
	The seven principles of good governance are:
	Code of Corporate Governance
	Monitoring
	Principle 1
	Principle 2
	Principle 3
	Principle 4
	Principle 5
	Principle 6
	Principle 7


	7 Audit Work Programme and Schedule 2023/24 and Action Tracker
	Oct 23 Audit Action Tracker 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors F. Kelly (Chair); B. Green (Vice-
Chair), G. Buttironi, V. Chester and N. D. Harrison 
(Substitute) 
   
 

 
29 Minutes  

 
The minutes from the meeting held on 6 September 
2023 were APPROVED. 
 

30 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bray, Councillor Harrison 
attended as her substitute. 
 

31 Declaration of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

32 Risk management - Quarter 2 2023/24  
 
Councillor J King, Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources, provided a 
short update from his portfolio for Committee members highlighting some 
developments relevant to the strategic risks which have taken place since the end of 
Q2: 

SR1 – financial sustainability. Relevant to this risk was the draft 2024/25 budget, 
recently endorsed by the Executive, and currently undergoing consultation and review 
by the Overview and Scrutiny’s Budget Scrutiny Panel.  

The draft budget for 2024/25 anticipated a balanced budget with a call on reserves for 
specific funding risks faced by the Council.  

SR6 – Local Government reorganisation, devolution and Levelling Up. In his 
Autumn Statement, the Chancellor announced that Surrey County Council had been 
invited by the government to discuss a Level 2 devolution deal.  

The deal did not require any structural changes to Local Government in Surrey, but 
provided the opportunity for Surrey County Council to take on additional areas of 
responsibility (with associated funding).  

The Council would work with Surrey to help to shape the devolution deal.  



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 6th December, 2023  
SR9 – Gatwick Airport. The Council has now submitted its representation to the 
Planning Inspectorate setting out its views on the proposal to bring the Airport’s 
emergency runway into regular use.  This response has recently been shared with all 
members.  
The Head of Corporate Policy, Projects and Performance introduced the report and 
provided members with an update on risk management in Quarter 2 2023/24. 
In quarter 2, no new strategic risks had been identified and no strategic risks were 
recommended for closure. 

Operational Risks - As well as receiving an update on strategic risks, the Council 
provided the Committee with updates on RED rated operational risks. 

At the end of quarter 2 there was one RED rated operational risk. Additional detail on 
this risk was provided in the part 2 exempt annex. 

Following the Audit Committee meeting, this report would be considered by the 
Executive on 14 December. 

Due to the timing of when the Executive meeting agenda was published, any 
observations made by the Audit Committee on the report’s contents would be raised at 
the meeting of the Executive on 14 December. 
In response to a member question regarding SR1, Financial Sustainability, it was 
explained that despite the Council currently forecasting a balanced budget for 2024/25 
it was prudent that this remained red rated until the Council knew the final settlement 
in December. Officers would reconsider this RAG rating ahead of the next meeting. 
  
The Committee felt that SR1 and SR2 were interlinked, and that financial sustainability 
was a longer-term factor, rather than just one year’s budget and noted that there 
remain concerns looking further ahead. Some of the controls in SR1 related to the 
Council’s commercial strategy. The Council was receiving positive financial returns on 
The Rise however it was now giving a lower priority to pursuit of its commercial 
strategy. Due to commercial failings in a number of councils there had been changes 
to the codes of practice relating to investments that are limiting the scope of new 
commercial opportunities going forward. 
  
In terms of SR2, a member referred to the plans for Horley Business Park in  
anticipation of the LLP dispute being settled soon; the Council's investment in 
Pathway for Care was also discussed. It was noted that these were more about 
resolving risks than securing financial sustainability. A member questioned why this 
risk was amber rather than red rated and the process for how risks were scored was 
explained. The member stated that it was difficult to support the amber rating for SR2. 
  
In respect of SR3, challenging economic conditions for residents and businesses, the 
Committee acknowledged what was included in this risk. In response to a member 
question, it was explained that SR3 was more about the impact on individual residents 
and the increase in demand for services from the Council as economic pressures 
increased for residents.  
  
Referring back to SR1 and a question relating to the strength of budgetary control, it 
was explained that the Council had an established budget cycle which was described. 
Focussing on next year it was stated that ongoing financial risks had been were 
identified but the Council expects to balance its budget. The Council took a medium-
term approach to budget planning. The budget was subject to external audit which 



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 6th December, 2023  
also tested the Council’s control environment. Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(SIAP) this year was reviewing the medium-term financial plan and also carry out a 
cyclical programme of audits of core financial systems and controls. 
  
It was explained that officers and Members had concluded over recent years that a 
small number of commercial investments that commenced around seven years ago 
were not performing as expected and a fundamental review had been undertaken. 
The Council had not entered into new company arrangements since that review and 
has no current plans to do so again. 
  
Members agreed that the Council should not be making commercial investments if it 
did not have the expertise. Officers acknowledged that buying in expertise did not 
always plug the gap. The Council had seen how complicated it was to unwind these 
types of investments. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

i)               the Audit Committee notes the Q2 2023/24 update on risk management 
provided in the report and makes any observations to the Executive. 
  

ii)              Comments regarding the classification of SR2 be passed to the Executive. 
 

33 Internal audit - Quarter 2 2023/24 progress report  
 
Natalie Jerams, Chief Internal Auditor of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), 
explained that page 48 of the report showed the list of live audits with the final three 
columns showing the number of overdue management actions. 
  
All audits from Q1-Q3 were underway with a number due to come to completion. The 
remaining Q4 audits would begin in January 2024. 
  
Page 52 of the report showed adjustments to the audit plan, these alterations would 
not impact the internal audit report and opinion. 
  
A member of the Committee explained that he was concerned about contract 
management being deferred, it was felt that this was a significant piece of work that 
needed to be undertaken. 
  
In terms of the performance dashboard on page 47 of the report, it was explained that 
having completed 19% of audits was lower than normal for this point in the year, 
however 50% were in progress and there was real breadth in this 50%. The 
Committee was assured there would be 100% delivery and that the annual report 
would be achieved. 
  
In terms of the audit relating to the use of volunteers it was stated that the actions due 
on 30 November were complete. There had been 15 management actions that had 
come out of this audit, 1 of which was to prioritise enhanced DBS checks. Information 
had now been gathered and mitigations were in place. Processes had been put in 
place to ensure that the Council stayed on track moving forward regarding DBS 
checks. It was noted that those audits with limited assurance would appear in next 
year’s audit programme to provide further assurance. 
  



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 6th December, 2023  
A Councillor commented that in terms of overdue actions, it would be helpful to have 
column added to demonstrate what had changed since the previous Committee.  
  
In respect of low and medium priorities it was stated that these still required 
addressing. It was noted that some of these were overdue by 2 years, including fleet 
management, procurement and information governance. 
  
In response to a question, it was explained that, following internal changes, the 
Procurement function had moved into the Finance department. There was now a 
Procurement Board in place with an improvement plan overseen by the Board. The 
Council had also employed a procurement consultant to ensure that improvements 
were delivered. The Strategic Head of Organisation and Transformation gave an 
overview of the activities that had taken place over recent months.  
  
It was explained that the previous internal audit reviews of procurement and contract 
management had taken place in 2021. The outcome was to conclude that the 
Procurement service required a complete redesign in order to address significant 
gaps.  
  
While individual tendering exercises had continued to take place and were compliant 
with established processes the lack of strategic oversight meant that the service as a 
whole was not yet operating effectively to secure value for money across the board. It 
was anticipated that a new operating model would be fully embedded by April 2024, 
including recruitment of permanent staff.  The Council was also working with a 
neighbouring authority that was in a similar position so that both authorities could 
benefit from shared capacity. 
  
In terms of fleet management, the Council was ensuring all its driving assessments 
were up to date. There had been ongoing long-term sickness and the Council had 
struggled to recruit HGV drivers. It was noted that all those that were required to drive 
had been tested, it was occasional users of pool cars that had not been assessed. 
These overdue management actions were considered by the Corporate Governance 
Group monthly. SIAP would re audit the service for reassurance.  
  
With regards to information governance, it was explained that there was an asset 
register, which was currently out of date, and alongside that was a document known 
as a RoPA (Record of Processing Activities) which was a legal requirement. As the 
authority had one Data Protection Officer it was decided that there should be a 
network of 32 data champions across the Council. In the interim they have been 
trained on how to create a RoPA. Some key services would not be able to complete 
this by 31 December, however it was anticipated this would be completed by the end 
of Q4. 
  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

i)               The Audit Committee notes the Q2 2023/24 internal audit progress report 
available at Annex 1; and 
  

ii)              the Council’s Chief Finance Office notes any comments and/or observations 
made by the Committee. 

 
 



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 6th December, 2023  
34 Review of the Code of Corporate Governance  

 
The Electoral and Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
introduced the report, stating that each local authority was required to develop and 
maintain a Code of Corporate Governance. 
  
The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles of good governance and 
the arrangements in place to ensure that the Council conducts its business in 
accordance with the law and proper standards. 
  
It provided assurance that the Council was meeting best practice in protecting its 
assets and serving the community. 
  
The Code of Corporate Governance has been drafted in accordance with the 
principles set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) guidance 
entitled ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. 
  
The guidance defines seven core principles that should underpin the governance 
framework of a local authority, and the Code demonstrates how the Council meets 
those principles by referring to relevant policies, strategies and governance framework 
documents. The guidance also recommended that local authorities review their Code 
each year to ensure it remained compliant and up to date. 
  
The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the Code to ensure it still reflected the current 
governance arrangements of the Council and considered that no updates were 
required to the current Code as it still reflected the current governance arrangements 
of the Council. 
  
In addition, the Council was currently undertaking a review of its Constitution, which 
formed a fundamental part of the governance arrangements of the Council, and 
therefore directly affected the Code of Corporate Governance. 
  
This report therefore recommends that the current Code of Corporate Governance be 
confirmed by the Audit Committee, rather than amend it, with a view to an interim 
update after the Constitution is reviewed to realign the Code with it. 
  
A member questioned how the Council monitored that the Code was being adhered 
to. It was explained that in terms of Principle 1, one of the documents was the 
Constitution and this ensured the right people made the right decisions. Regarding 
Principle 2, this ensured openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement with 
the Corporate Plan. Overall, the Code was owned by different officers and 
Committees, but ultimately the Statutory Officers were the officers that took main 
responsibility for adherence to it.  
  
In response to a question, it was explained that the Council undertook a review of the 
KPIs to ensure the Corporate Plan objectives were being met and the cycle was 
explained. 
  
In response to a question regarding “social value”, it was stated that this could be 
more clearly defined, however the housing delivery strategy could demonstrate social 
value as an example. The Council also included areas of social value in its contract 
management. 



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 6th December, 2023  
  
With regards to the following bullet point on page 81 of the report: 
  
Ensure the Leader and the Head of Paid Service/Directors have clearly defined and 
distinctive leadership roles within a structure whereby the Head of Paid 
Service/Directors lead in implementing strategy and managing the delivery of services 
and other outputs set by Members and each provides a check and a balance for each 
other’s authority. 
  
It was stated that this referred to the Council’s Statutory Officers i.e. the Head of Paid 
Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer, whose roles are defined in 
the law with duties to protect the financial and lawful integrity of the actions the 
Council takes, this provides the supporting ‘check and balance’ which was set in the 
law. 
  
In respect of using plain English, it was explained that Democratic Services act as the 
Council’s gatekeepers to ensure reports were written in plain English. There was 
some concern that this meant officers were checking rather than members of the 
public. 
  
It was requested that Councillor Lewanski be given access to minutes from the 
Corporate Governance Group. It was also noted that Councillor Lewanski be briefed 
on the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

i)               The Committee notes the Code of Corporate Governance at Annex 1; and  
  

ii)              Observations from the Committee be considered as part of the next review. 
 

35 Audit Work Programme and Schedule 2023/24 and Action Tracker  
 
The Clerk explained that the work programme set out the intended work to be carried 
out by the Committee over the coming municipal year. This was a live document and 
was subject to change according to requirements and availability of information. The 
action tracker gave an overview of the status of the actions that were requested at the 
previous meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 

36 Any Other Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
 

37 Exempt Business  
 
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
part of agenda items 4 (Risk Management - Quarter 2 2023/24) and 5 (Internal audit - 
Quarter 2 2023/24 progress report) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that: It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 6th December, 2023  
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  
  
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.06 pm 
 


